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A study on awareness change after infection control education by
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Abstract This studyexamined thechange in the students'perception of infection after school education. A self-reported
questionnaire was filled out by 300 dental hygiene students in Kangwon from December 3 to December 4, 2016. The
contents of the questionnaire included the general characteristics (5 items), infection-related selection (2 items),
infection control recognition (5 items), and infection control behavior (10 items). The data were analyzed by frequency
analysis, t-test, one way ANOVA, Chi-square test, and hierarchical multiple regression analysis using SPSS 24.0. The
Cronbach’s Alpha was 0.941 and 0.658, respectively. The school year and hospital practice experience had
someinfluence on the change in infection recognition. A total of127 students (62.6%) who had experience in practicing
in hospitals knew more about antibodies. Hand washing was the highest in personal protection, followed by masks.
The selection of the infectious control education method showed that the practical training class was high irrespective
of the hospital practice experience, and the perceptions of patient-related infections were the greatest explanatory
factor in perception after education.
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Table 1. The general characteristics of the subjects

N=300
Variable Classification n %
one 103 343
school year two 98 32.7
three 99 33
20~25 292 97.3
Age 26~29 6 2
30< 2 0.7
Clinical practice Yes 203 68
No 96 32
Antibody recognition Yes 145 483
No 155 51.7
Whether Yes 56 18.7
health checks No 244 81.3
uniform 8 2.7
. ' Mask 103 343
pf;f::t?on prefer Gloves 57 19
goggles 4 1.3
Hand washing 128 42.7
Theory 38 12.7
Education Broadcast and media 47 15.7
infections prefer Ucc production 30 10
Practice 185 61.7
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Table 2. Difference of preference according to hospital
practice experience

Variable C:;:slcal pra;t]loce Total )f,
Antibody Yes 127 18 145
recognition ©3 (188 (48.3) ﬁz,ﬁﬁ

No 71 78 155 ’
(377 @813 (517
uniform 5 3 8
25 G @7
Mask 73 30 103
Personal (35.8)  (31.3) (343)
protection Gloves 48 9 57 3]123;68
prefer (23.5) 94 19 -
3 1 4
goggles as 10 (13
Hand 75 53 128
washing (36.8) (55.2) (42.7)
22 16 38
Theory 108)  (167) (127
X Broadcast 21 26 47
Education and
infections media (10.3) (27.1) (15.7) %36*5**28
prefer Uce 17 13 30
production (8.3) (13.5) (10)
. 144 41 185
Practice (706) @27 (617

*p<.05, **p<.01, ***p<.001
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Table 3. Preference difference according to grade
2
Variable school year Total )i
one two  three
N 20 63 62 145
€s
Antibody (194) (643) (62.6) (48.3) 52.572
recognition 83 35 37 155 T
© (80.6) (35.7) (37.4) (51.7)
Ves 28 13 15 56
Whether (272) (133) (152) (18.7) 7.611
health checks 75 85 84 244 ™
© (72.8) (86.7) (84.8) (81.3)
i 3 0 5 8
oMby 0 ) @)
Mask 31 28 44 103
personl a (B0.1) (286) (444) (34.3)
p:;::);?on Gloves 8 26 3 57 33337
L000%**
prefer (7i8) (261-5) (2322) (149)
|
888 o) (1.0) O (13)
Hand 60 43 25 128
washing  (58.3) (43.9) (253) (42.7)
17 12 9 38
Theory 165y (122) ©O.) (127)
Broadcast 29 8 10 47
Education and
infoctions media @2 (82 (101) (157) 28789
prefer Ucc 13 10 7 30

production (12.6) (10.2) (7.1) (10)
44 68 73 185

Practice 0 @94y (137) (61.7)

*p<.05, **p<.01, ***p<.001
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000™
005"
014"

22.812
5.469
4.334

SD
0.739
1.015
1.144
1.047
1.057
0.955
1.003
1.022
1.108

0.85
0.939

45
4.04
3.57
4.04

3
3.47
321
3.22
3.43
3.83
3.57

N  Mean

103
98
99

300

103
98
99

300

103
98
99

one
two
three
total
one
two
three
total
one
two
three

Variable
Personal Protective

Uniform washing
Recognition

Uniform wearing
behavior

behavior
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